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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Demetrius Jackson 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-347 

 
TO:  Demetrius Jackson 
 1730 Northwest 1st Court 
 Miami, FL 33136 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (INFORMAL HEARING) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 14, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., or as soon thereafter 
as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 412 Knott Building, Pat Thomas Committee Room, 404 South Monroe 
Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399.   
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 

        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
April 26, 2024 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Demetrius Jackson 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 21-347 

 
TO:  Demetrius Jackson 
 1730 Northwest 1st Court 
 Miami, FL 33136 
  

 
Division of Elections 
500 S. Bronough Street, Room 316 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION (PCD)) 
 

A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on February 7, 2024 at 12:30 p.m., or as soon 
thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: 402 South Monroe Street, 12 HOB, Tallahassee, Florida 
32399.  Due to heightened security access requirements, please bring only essential items into the building and plan to arrive early 
to allow for delays coming through security. 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Tim Vaccaro 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
January 19, 2024 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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FLORIDA  ELECTIONS  COMMISSION 

Report of Investigation for Apparent Surplus in Campaign Account 

Case Number:  FEC 21-347  Respondent:  Demetrius Jackson 
Respondent’s Atty:  N/A 

Division of Elections (Division) 
Referral Filed:  May 25, 2021 

Respondent Type:  Candidate 
 
Additional Section(s):  None 

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes, failure of a 
candidate to dispose of funds remaining in the 
campaign account within 90 days after the candidate 
withdrew, became unopposed, was eliminated, or 
elected and to file a termination report (TR) 
reflecting the disposition of all remaining funds. 
 
Sections 106.07(5) and 106.19(1)(c), Florida 
Statutes, a candidate certified campaign treasurer 
report(s) as true, correct, and complete when they 
were not and falsely reported or deliberately failed 
to include all information required by Chapter 106, 
F.S., in campaign treasurer report(s). 

I.  Preliminary Information: 

1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 109;1 he withdrew his candidacy 
on March 25, 2020.  Respondent was a first-time candidate.  To review Respondent’s withdrawal letter, refer to 
Exhibit 1. 

2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was 
filed on March 14, 2019.  Stoni Drane was appointed as campaign treasurer.  Another DS-DE 9 was filed on the 
same date appointing Respondent as deputy campaign treasurer. To review the DS-DE 9s, refer to Exhibit 2.  

3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on March 14, 2019, in which 
Respondent certified he had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  
To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 3. 

4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on March 18, 2019.  
The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means 
of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number 
and initial password allowing access to the EFS. 

5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and 
reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was 
Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To 
review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 4. 

 
THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 

 
1 The letter of legal sufficiency specified District 29 due to scrivener’s error. 
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II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: 

6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not disposing of all 
remaining campaign funds within 90 days of withdrawing. To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to 
Exhibit 5. 

7.  On the date the 2020 TR was due, campaign account records reflect that the account balance was 
$0.00.2  The campaign account was zeroed out on May 4, 2020, and it was closed on May 5, 2020. To review 
the relevant bank statement, refer to Exhibit 6, pages 9-10. 

III.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

8.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one 
or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, falsely reporting or 
deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign treasurer report(s), and failing to accurately reflect 
disposition of all remaining campaign funds in a termination report due to an apparent surplus balance after the 
2020 TR was filed. 

9.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with the 
campaign treasurer report covering the following reporting period: 2020 TR.3  The results of my review are 
reflected in the table below. To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 5. To review the bank 
records, refer to Exhibit 6. To review the campaign treasurer report, refer to Exhibit 7. 

Comparison of Campaign Treasurer Report with Bank Records 
Report & 

Dates Due/Filed 

Reporting Period 
& Document 

Filed 

Information on Report Information from Bank 

 

2020 TR 
6/23/20 
6/23/20 

3/1/20 – 6/23/20 
Report 

Not Reported $24.60 expenditure to Popeyes on 
3/2/20 

Not Reported $16.56 expenditure to Snappers 
Snappers Fish on 3/2/20 

Not Reported $22.58 expenditure to Chevron/ 
Sunshine #472 on 3/3/20 

Not Reported $1,235.00 expenditure via bank 
withdrawal on 3/4/20 

Not Reported $10.69 expenditure to MLK 
Restaurant on 3/5/20 

Not Reported $44.94 expenditure to Chef Teach 
House of Mac on 3/9/20 

Not Reported $23.20 expenditure to Caraf Oil 

 
2 I subpoenaed campaign account records from the designated campaign depository. 
3 The review was reflective of original reports filed and applicable bank records of deposits, debits, bank fees, and 
checks drawn on the campaign account, but it did not reflect activity associated with online contribution platforms 
where the investigation was unable to obtain records itemizing the sources of such contributions.  If a listed report is 
not included in the table, my review determined that all applicable transactions were reported. 
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on 3/9/20 

Not Reported $236.34 expenditure to Hostgator. 
.com on 3/13/20 

Not Reported $120.00 expenditure via ATM 
withdrawal on 3/16/20 

Not Reported $20.20 expenditure to Marathon 
Petrol on 3/18/20 

Not Reported $13.89 expenditure to 
McDonald’s on 3/23/20 

Not Reported $28.86 expenditure to Marathon 
Petrol on 3/26/20 

Not Reported $133.73 expenditure to Target on 
3/26/20 

Not Reported $103.00 expenditure via ATM 
withdrawal on 3/27/20 

Not Reported $2.50 expenditure via ATM fee on 
3/27/20 

Not Reported $50.00 expenditure to Peyton 
Kuligowski on 3/30/20 

Not Reported $11.85 expenditure to Taco Bell 
on 3/31/20 

Not Reported $20.93 expenditure to KFC on 
3/31/20 

Not Reported $70.70 expenditure to Winn-Dixie 
on 3/31/20 

Not Reported $29.66 expenditure to Winn-Dixie 
on 4/2/20 

Not Reported $21.46 expenditure on Subway on 
4/3/20 

Not Reported $20.00 expenditure to Westar 
Miami on 4/3/20 

Not Reported $15.48 expenditure to 
McDonald’s on 4/6/20 

Not Reported $32.25 expenditure to Winn-Dixie 
on 4/6/20 

Not Reported $26.75 expenditure to Papa John’s 
on 4/8/20 

Not Reported $7.89 expenditure to McDonald’s 
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on 4/9/20 

Not Reported $46.93 expenditure to Deli Lane 
Café on 4/9/20 

Not Reported $7.51 expenditure to Canton 
Dadeland Restaurant on 4/13/20 

Not Reported $109.09 expenditure to Winn-
Dixie on 4/14/20 

Not Reported $10.89 expenditure to Burger 
King on 4/17/20 

Not Reported $24.13 expenditure to Pollo 
Tropical on 4/20/20 

Not Reported $2.14 expenditure to Winn-Dixie 
on 4/20/20 

Not Reported $15.27 expenditure to Burger 
King on 4/20/20 

Not Reported $20.00 expenditure to Marathon 
Petrol on 4/22/20 

Not Reported $6.76 expenditure to Pinecrest 
Bakery on 4/23/20 

Not Reported $40.01 expenditure to Tgi Fridays 
on 4/27/20 

Not Reported $23.12 expenditure to Marathon 
Petrol on 4/27/20 

Not Reported $5.74 expenditure to Sunshine 
#107 on 4/27/20 

Not Reported $9.36 expenditure to Sunshine 
#107 on 4/27/20 

Not Reported $12.17 expenditure to 
McDonald’s on 4/30/20 

Not Reported $31.06 expenditure to Pollo 
Tropical on 5/1/20 

Not Reported $1,125.56 expenditure via 
Withdrawal on 5/1/20 

Not Reported $10.70 expenditure to 
McDonald’s on 5/4/20 

$1,760.87 expenditure to 
Tabernacle Church One on 
6/1/20 

No records found 
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$1,000.00 expenditure to 
Duke Johnson on 6/2/20 

No records found4 

$1,000.00 expenditure to 
Jose Goyanes on 6/2/20 

No records found 

$1,000.00 expenditure to 
Quincy Casmir on 6/2/20 

No records found 

$1,000.00 expenditure to 
Chad Thomas on 6/2/20 

No records found 

$1,000.00 expenditure to 
Mark Richt on 6/10/20 

No records found 

$1,000.00 expenditure to 
Carol Soffer on 6/10/20 

No records found 

10. Respondent did not respond to the referral.

11. I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in
the referral.  Respondent explained that he was in Boston, where he had been staying since mid-September 2020 
due to COVID-19-related deaths in the family. Respondent stated that his long stay in Boston is the reason 
nothing has been updated.  He stated that if he had been in Miami he would have taken care of it.  When asked 
if he or his treasurer submitted a majority of campaign treasurer’s reports, Respondent explained that he 
submitted reports online and that Ms. Drane became very busy wrapping up her undergraduate degree.  
Respondent stated that he was in receipt of and had studied parts of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and had read 
the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8. 

SIGNATURE OF INVESTIGATOR:   Date:  _May 22, 2023_______ 

4 The purposes of the last six expenditures in this table were described as “return to contributor.”  They all reportedly 
occurred in early June 2020, which was approximately one month after the campaign account had been zeroed out 
and closed.  I sent Respondent requests for documentation regarding the reported contribution refunds, but he has not 
provided them. 
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Wells Fargo Simple Business Checking 
March 31, 2020 • Page 1 of 4 

DEMETRIUS JACKSON 

OBA DEMETRIUS JACKSON CAMPAIGN 

1730 NW 1ST CT APT 4 

MIAMI FL 33136-1731 

Your Business and Wells Fargo 
Visit wellsfargoworks.com to explore vkleos, articles, infographics, interactive 

tools, and other resources on the topics of business growth, credit, cash flow 

management, business planning, technology, market ing, and more. 

Activity summary 
Beginning balance on 3/1 

Deposits/Credits 

Withdrawals/Debits 

Ending balance on 3/31 

Average ledger balance this period 

Overdraft Protection 

$3,843.50 

0.00 

- 2,189.57

$1,653.93 

$2,332.20 

Questions? 

Available by phone 24 hours a day, 7 days a week: 

Telecommunications Relay Seivices calls accepted 

1-800-CALL-WELLS (1-800-225-5935) 

TTY: 1-800-677-4833 

En espanot: 1-877-337-7454 

Online: wellsfargo.com/biz 

Write: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (287) 

P.O. Box6995 

Portland, OR 97228-6995 

Account options 
A check mark in the box indicates you have these convenient 

services with your account(s) Go to wellsfa1go.comlb1z or 

call the number above if you !;ave quesffons or if you would 

like to add new services, 

Business Online Banking 

Online Statements 

Business Bill Pay 

Business Spending Report 

Overdraft Protection 

Account number:  

DEMETRIUS JACKSON 

DBA DEMETRIUS JACKSON CAMPAIGN 

Rorida account terms and cond itions apply 

For Direct Deposit use 

Routing Number (RTN): 063107513 

For Wife Transfers use 

Routing Number (RTN): 121000248 

0 
0 
□ 
0 

This account is not currently covered by Overdraft P rotection. lf you would like more information regarding Overdraft Protection and eligibiltty requirements 
please call the number listed on your statement or visit you r Wells Fargo store. 

Exhibit 6 Page 1 of 11
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY

(1) (2)

Candidate, Committe or Party Name I.D. Number

(3) 1730 Northwest 1st Court Apt 4

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code

33136

(4)

Check box if address has changed since last report

Check appropriate box(es):

Candidate (office sought):

Political Committee Check If PC has DISBANDED

Committee of Continuous Existance Check If CCE has DISBANDED

Party Executive Committee

X

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS

Cover Period:    From To Report Type:

Original Amendment Special Election Report

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT

Cash & Checks

Loans

Total Monetary

In-Kind

Monetary Expenditures

Transfers to Office Account

Total Monetary

(8) Other Distributions

Certification

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.)

I certify that I have examined this report and it is 

true, correct and complete

Name of Treasurer Deputy Treasurer

I certify that I have examined this report and it is 

true, correct and complete

Name of Candidate Chaiman (PC/PTY Only

X
Signature Signature

X

X

X

Demetrius Jackson 74205

Miami FL

$0.00 

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$7,760.87

$0.00

$7,760.87

03/01/2020 06/23/2020 TR

Prepared on: 9/20/21  2:30:25PM Reviewed On: 5/20/21  11:02 am

Exhibit 7 Page 1 of 6



Name: Period:Report:

ID:

Demetrius Jackson 03/01/2020 06/23/2020

Page 1 of 1CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT – ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS

to2020 TR

Amount

AmendIn-Kind Description

Contributor Occupation

Type

Full Name

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle

Street Address & City, State, Zip

Seq #

Date

** Records in Filed Report **

,  

Prepared on: 9/20/21  2:30:25PM* Incomplete Record 5/20/21  11:02 amReviewed On: Exhibit 7 Page 2 of 6



Name: Period:Report:

ID:

Demetrius Jackson 03/01/2020 06/23/2020

74205 Page 1 of 1CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT – ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES

to2020 TR

Amount

Amend
PurposeType

Full Name

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle

Street Address & City, State, Zip

Seq #

Date

** Records in Filed Report **

06/01/2020

1 TABERNACLE CHURCH ONE

1651 NW 3RD AVE

MIAMI, FL 33136

DIS
$1,760.87  

NONPROFIT 501(C)(3)

06/02/2020

2 JOHNSON DUKE

76 LOU GROZA BLVD

BERRA, OH 44017

DIS
$1,000.00  

RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR

06/02/2020

3 GOYANES JOSE

4 SE 1 STREET

MIAMI, FL 33131

DIS
$1,000.00  

RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR

06/02/2020

4 CASMIR QUINCY

76 LOU GROZA BLVD

BERRA, OH 44017

DIS
$1,000.00  

RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR

06/02/2020

5 THOMAS CHAD

2261 NW 58TH ST

MIAMI, FL 33142

DIS
$1,000.00  

RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR

06/10/2020

6 RICHT MARK

3471 MAIN HIGHWAY UNIT 1241

COCONUT GROVE, FL 33133

DIS
$1,000.00  

RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR

06/10/2020

7 SOFFER CAROL

19955 NE 38TH CT

AVENTURA, FL 33180

DIS
$1,000.00  

RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR

Prepared on: 9/20/21  2:30:25PM* Incomplete Record 5/20/21  11:02 amReviewed On: Exhibit 7 Page 3 of 6



Name: Period:Report:

ID:

Demetrius Jackson 03/01/2020 06/23/2020

Page 1 of 1CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT – ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS

to2020 TR

Amount

Amend
Nature of AccountType

Full Name

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle

Street Address & City, State, Zip

Seq #

Date

** Records in Filed Report **

,  
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Name: Period:Report:

ID:

Demetrius Jackson 03/01/2020 06/23/2020

Page 1 of 1CAMPAIGN TREASURER’S REPORT – ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS

to2020 TR

Amount

AmendRelated Expenditure

Recipient Purpose

Type

Full Name

(Last, Suffix, First, Middle

Street Address & City, State, Zip

Seq #

Date

** Records in Filed Report **

,  

Prepared on: 9/20/21  2:30:25PM* Incomplete Record 5/20/21  11:02 amReviewed On: Exhibit 7 Page 5 of 6
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Florida Elections Commission 

June 29, 2021 

Demetrius Jackson 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224 Tallahassee, Florida 32399-6596 
Telephone: (850) 922-4539 · Facsimile: (850) 921 -0783 

FEC@myfloridalegal.com · www.fec .state.fl .us 

1730 Northwest 1st Court 
Miami, FL 33136 

RE: Case No.: FEC 21-347; Respondent: Demetrius Jackson 

Dear Mr. Jackson: 

On May 25, 2021, the Florida Elections Commission received a complaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find that it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigate the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.07(5), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 29, may have certified one or more campaign treasurer 
reports were true, correct, and complete when they were not, based upon a surplus 
balance after the 2020 TR was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 29, filed a 2020 Termination Report that may have failed 
to accurately reflect the disposition of all remaining campaign funds, based upon a 
surplus balance after the 2020 TR was filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2020 candidate for State 
Representative, District 29, may have falsely reported or deliberately failed to 
include information in one or more campaign treasurer reports, as required by 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, based upon a surplus balance after the 2020 TR was 
filed, as alleged in the complaint. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigation (ROI) will be mailed 
to you at the above address. Based on the results of the investigation, a staff attorney will prepare 
and present a written Staff Recommendation (SR) to the Commission as to whether there is 
probable cause to charge you, the Respondent, with violating Chapters 104 or 106, Florida 
Statutes. You will have an opportunity to respond to both the ROI and the SR. The Commission 
will then hold one or more hearings to determine whether the alleged violations occurred and, if 
so, the amount of the fine to be imposed upon you. Notice will be mailed to you and the 
Complainant at least 14 days before any hearing at which your case is to be considered. 



Demetrius Jackson 
June 29, 2021 
Page 2 
FEC 21 -347 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(i)3., Florida Statutes, the Commission may enter into a consent 
agreement with a Respondent to settle a complaint prior to a finding of probable cause. If you are 
interested in entering negotiations directed towards reaching a consent agreement to resolve this 
matter, please contact the Commission and request to speak with the attorney assigned to this case. 

Please note that all documents related to this matter will be mailed to the above address 
unless you notify us of a new address. 

Pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, investigations, investigative reports, and 
other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes, are 
confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or no probable cause, unless the 
Respondent files a written waiver of confidentiality with the Commission. The confidentiality 
provision does not apply to the Complainant or the Respondent. 

Should you retain counsel, your attorney must file a notice of appearance with the Commission 
before any member of the commission staff can discuss this case with him or her. 

For additional information, please refer to the "Frequently Asked Questions" section of the 
Commission' s website. 

If you have additional questions, please contact Courtenay Harrold, the investigator assigned to 
this case, by phone at (850) 922-4539 or by email at Courtney.Harrold@myfloridalegal.com. 

Sincea,: 
Tim Vaccaro 
Executive Director 

TV/mw 



DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
FEC NOTICE FORM 

To FEC from Division of Elections 

Candidate: Demetrius Jackson 

Account Number: 74205 

Treasurer: Stoni Drane 

The Division of Elections hereby provides this notice to the Florida Elections Commission 
pursuant to sections 106.22(7) and 106.25, Florida Statutes. An apparent violation of 
Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, has occurred based upon a failure to file addendums after 
notice as required by section 106.07(2)(b)1 ., Florida Statutes, for the following report(s): 

2020 TR 

• Demetrius Jackson (74205) was a 2020 candidate for the office of 
State Representative. 

• On March 14, 2019, Mr. Jackson filed the Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and 
Designation of ·campaign Depository with the Division appointing Stoni Drane as 
treasurer. 

• On February 22, 2021 , the Division mailed Ms. Drane notification that one or more 
campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On March 15, 2021 , the Division mailed Ms. Drane notification that one or more 
campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 

• On April 1, 2021 , the Division mailed Ms. Drane final notification with delivery 
confirmation that one or more campaign treasurer's reports were incomplete. 
(See attached letter and delivery confirmation.) 

• As of May 20, 2021 , one or more campaign treasurer's reports remain incomplete. 

Sent By: Donna S. Brown ,cf~ 
Date: May 20, 2021 
stb 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
Laurel M. Lee 

FINAL NOTICE 
Delivery Confirmation: 

April I, 2021 

Stoni Drane, Treasurer for 
Candidate Demetrius Jackson 
1730 Northwest 1st Court 
Miami, FL 33136 

Re: CAN 74205 

Dear Ms. Drane: 

Secretary of State 

DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 

USPS1'RACIUN8t 9114 9022 0078 9307 2413 22 
& CUSTOMER For Traolmlg or~ go to USPS.COIII 
RECEIPT LABEL CROLL) or cal 1-8ro222-1811 

You have previously been advised that one or more campaign treasurer's reports are 
incomplete for the reasons noted in the attached error report. 

Pursuant to Section 106.07(2), Florida Statutes, you have 7 days from receipt of this letter to 
correct errors or provide missing information. If the information has been reported accurately, 
you must provide a written expJanation to the Division addressing the issue noted in the error 
report. Please be advised that if you fail to comply with this request, the Division will forward 
this matter to the Florida Elections Commission for further action. Section I 06.265( 1 ), Florida 
Statutes, authorizes the Florida Elections Commission to impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 
per violation. 

If you need assistance in filing an amendment, please contact the Division's help line at (850) 
245-6280. 

Sincerely, 

-\-") ~ -c.,~ l.0. l [;_,, 
Kristi Reid Willis, Chief 
Bureau of Election Records 

Attachment 

cc: Demetrius Jackson, Candidate 
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11/2021 ftnlli •11artwt lif llltl - IIVIIIIII If Dlctllal 
·----- ---· 

-- -- ~--' --- -- -
Candidate: Demetrius Jackson Office: STR 

teport: 2020 TR (13) Covering Period: 3/1/20 - 6/23/20 Account: 74205 

nl 

Statute FAC Description 
106.141 , F Reflects balance after tennlnation report filed - written explanation re 

lb'IUtlll1I 

■dbi■ ___ _______ _____ __ _______ ___ . _ . ... --. ---------------- -----·---- -- -------- --- Expend it u r e 

Staty_te FAC 
IS-2.017 F 

106.141 , F 

106.141 , F 

106.141 , F 

106.141. F 

106.141 , F 

106.141 , F 

dTrmhn 

B'llltrblu.s 

Description 
Business/entity name reported in first name field 

Invalid disposition of funds - written explanation required 

Invalid disposition of funds - written explanation required 

Invalid disposition of funds - written explanation required 

Invalid disposition of funds - written explanation required 

Invalid disposition of funds - written explanation required 

Invalid disposition of funds - written explanation required 

Seq 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

Date Hi!M 9b'. 

6/1/2020 TABERNACLE CHURCH ONE 

612/2020 JOHNSON DUKE 

6/2/2020 GOYANES JOSE 

6/2/2020 CASMIR QUINCY 

6/2/2020 THOW.SCHAO 

6/10/2020 RICHTMARK 

6110/2020 SOFFER CAROL 

Page 1 

---~ ------ --------
~ Amount 

DIS $1,760.87 

DIS $1,000.00 

DIS $1,000.00 

DIS $1,000.00 

DIS $1,000.00 

DIS $1,000.00 

DIS $1,000.00 
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Sum of Contributions vs Expenditures 
Demetrius Jackson 

Date of last Contribution: 10/4/19 

Year Report Contributions 
-· -- -- · ·-----

2019 M3 $5,271.00 
- . 

M4 $7,552.00 

M5 $3,878.20 

M6 $2,248.00 

M7 $785.00 

M8 $0.00 

4/1/2021 12:34:08 PM 

74205 

0 After 10/30/20 

Expenditures Running Total 

$149.94 $5,121.06 

$1,641.60 $11 ,031 .46 

$894.55 $14,015.11 
. ·-

$1 ,132.09 $15,131.02 

$1,063.40 $14,852.62 
----

$0.00 $14,852.62 
----·--·- -- - . - - ---·- ·----·-- ···--

M9 $0.00 $1,512.93 $13,339.69 
- ···· - ··· 

M10 $500.00 $2,563.02 $11,276.67 
·--··· ·------ · 

M11 $0.00 $674.51 $10,602.16 
-- - · - -·-- ---- ... -· - - --·-

M12 $0.00 $129.14 $10,473.02 
--- . -------------·-· .... . . . . -- .. . .. -

2020 M1 $0.00 $2,511.95 $7,961 .07 
-----· 

M2 $0.00 $0.00 $7,961.07 -- ---- -·-· · .. --·• . --·----
· TR $0.00 $7,760.87 $200.20 --------- . . ····- - -- · --------··· - ----·---

Campaign Total: $20,234.20 $20,034.00 
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USPS.com® - USPS Tracking® Results Page 1 of2 

USPS Tracking® FAQs) 

Track Another Package + 

Tracking Number: 9114902200789307241322 Remove X 

Your item was delivered in or at the mailbox at 5:18 pm on April 5, 2021 in MIAMI, FL 
33136. 

(i5 Delivered, In/At Mailbox 
April 5, 2021 at 5:18 pm 
MIAMI, FL 33136 

Get Updates v 

Text & Email Updates 

Tracking History 

Product Information 

See Less A 

https://tools. usps.com/go/TrackConfirmAction?qtc _ tLabels 1 =9 l l 4902200789307241322 

V 

V 

V 

5/19/2021 
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5/20/2021 

Account: 7420S 

Rpt Seq: 13 

ProcessDescription 

Create Pending Report 

Recalc Pending Report Total 

Review Pending Report 

File Pending Report 

Review Filed Report 

Queued Items for 2020-TR Page 1 

STR 109 Demetrius Jackson 

Status Submitter Created Last Update 

Processing Complete 74205 6/23/2020 8:48:43 PM 6/23/2020 8:48:43 PM 

Processing Complete 74205 6/23/2020 9:34:55 PM 6/23/2020 9:34:55 PM 

Processing Complete 74205 6/23/2020 9:35:22 PM 6/23/2020 9:35:22 PM 

Processing Complete 74205 6/23/2020 9:36:57 PM 6/23/2020 9:36:57 PM 

Processing Complete stbaker 5/20/2021 11 :02:44 AM 5/20/2021 11 :02:44 AM 
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FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS 
CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY 

(1 ) Demetrius Jackson (2) 74205 

Candidate, Committe or Party Name 1.0. Number 

(3) 1730 Northwest 1st Court Apt 4 Miami FL 33136 

Address (number and street) City State Zip Code 

D Check box if address has changed since last report 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate (office sought): 

D Political Committee 0 Check If PC has DISBANDED 

D Committee of Continuous Existance 0 Check lfCCE has DISBANDED 

D Party Executive Committee 

(5) REPORT IDENTIFIERS 

Cover Period: From 03/01/2020 To 06/23/2020 Report Type: TR 

~ Original D Amendment □ Special Election Report 

(6) CONTRIBUTIONS THIS REPORT (7) EXPENDITURES THIS REPORT 

Cash & Checks $0.00 Monetary Expenditures $7,760.87 

Loans $0.00 Transfers to Office Account $0.00 

Total Monetary $0.00 Total Monetary $7,760.87 

In-Kind $0.00 (8) Other Distributions 

Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (ss.839.13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is I certify that I have examined this report and it is 
true, correct and complete true, correct and complete 

Name of D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer Name of ~ Candidate 0 Chaiman (PC/PTY Only 

)( X 

Signature Signature 

Prepared on: 5/20/21 11 :02:54AM Reviewed On: 5/20/21 11 :02 am 
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ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Demetrius Jackson 

Full Name 
Seq # (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

' 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 TR 

•• Records In Filed Report ** 

Contributor Occupation 

Type In-Kind Description 

Reviewed On: 5/20/21 11 :02 am 

Period: 03/01/2020 to 06/23/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 5/20/21 11 :02:54AM 
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ID: 74205 CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES Page 1 of 1 

Name: Demetrius Jackson 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last. Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

1 TABERNACLE CHURCH ONE 
1651 NW3RDAVE 

06/01/2020 MIAMI, FL 33136 

2 JOHNSON DUKE 
76 LOU GROZA BLVD 

06/02/2020 BERRA, OH 44017 

3 GOYANESJOSE 
4 SE 1 STREET 

06/02/2020 MIAMI, FL 33131 

4 CASMIR QUI NCY 
76 LOU GROZA BLVD 

06/02/2020 BERRA, OH 44017 

5 THOMAS CHAD 
2261 NW 58TH ST 

06/02/2020 MIAMI, FL 33142 

6 RICHT MARK 
3471 MAIN HIGHWAY UNIT 1241 

06/10/2020 COCONUT GROVE, FL 33133 

7 SOFFER CAROL 
19955 NE 38TH CT 

06/10/2020 AVENTURA, FL 33180 

• Incomplete Record 

Report:~ TR 
•• Records in Filed Report•• 

Type Purpose 

DIS NONPROFIT 501(C)(3) 

DIS RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR 

DIS RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR 

DIS RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR 

DIS RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR 

DIS RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR 

DIS RETURN TO CONTRIBUTOR 

Reviewed On: 5/20/21 11 :02 am 

Period: 03/01/2020 to 06/23/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

$1 ,760.87 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$1 ,000.00 

$1,000.00 

$1,000.00 

Prepared on: 5/20/21 11 :02:55AM 
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ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED FUND TRANSFERS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Demetrius Jackson 

Full Name 
Seq# (Last, Suffix, First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 TR 
" Records In Flied Report ** 

Type Nature of Account 

Reviewed On: 5/20/21 11 :02 am 

Period: 03/01/2020 to 06/23/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 5/20/21 11 :02:55AM 
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ID: CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED DISTRIBUTIONS Page 1 of 1 

Name: Demetrius Jackson 

Seq# 
Full Name 

(Lut, Suffix. First, Middle 
Date Street Address & City, State, Zip 

• Incomplete Record 

Report: 2020 TR 

" Record• In Flied Report -

Recipient PLIQ)C)ll8 

Type Related Expenditure 

Reviewed On: 5/20/21 11 :02 am 

Period: 03/01/2020 to 06/23/2020 

Amount 

Amend 

Prepared on: 5/20/21 11 :02:SSAM 
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Unique ID 

66998 

HISTORY NOTES 
Demetrius Jackson - 7 4205 

Date Recorded Last Edited Date 

10/29/2019 8:22:00 AM 

Orginally Recorded By 

mcchellman 

Re 10/22/19 audit letter, C called - was not on a computer. We discussed the report(s) needed to be amended and the 
concept behind occupations. He has a lot of names in the wrong place issues. I told him to call back when he was at a 
computer and we could assist him, and that I would note his call and that he was working on the amendments in this phone 
log. 

64171 3/25/2019 10:36:00 AM mcchellman 

re CRF fonns, called and gave Can/OT his PINs, and advised how he could change his camapign address to add his 
apartment number. I told him I could not give him the rs PIN as the signature on the CRF was not close enough to the rs 
signature on the 9 and the candidate gave no reaction. I advised that his PINs as Can/OT were all he needed to be able to file 
a report until the rs credentials arrived. The ACK letter was mailed out 9 days ago. 

64134 3/22/2019 12:21 :00 PM MCChellman 

re CRF, 12:20 pm, called and gave Can his PWD. 

Page 1 of 1 5/20/2021 
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5/20/2021 11:04:39 AM 

Account/Seq 74205 

Demetrius Jackson 

Status/Reviewer 

SN stbaker 

5/19/21 9:06 am 

1st: 

2nd: 

2 

Mailed 

2/22/2021 

3/15/2021 

3rd: 4/1/2021 

Report Detail 

Type/Recd 

AUT 

4/5/2021 

NOTES: 5/19/21 - No changes made, requesting FEC Ref. -stb 
4/1 /21 - No changes made, sending final notice. -stb 

RESPONSE 

Page I of I 

Election/Type 

20201103-GEN 

CAN 
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	23. 21-347_SR w Attch_12-21-23
	21. 21-347_ROI & Exhibits_5-22-23
	21-347_ROI_I
	I.  Preliminary Information:
	1.  Respondent was a 2020 candidate for State Representative, District 109; he withdrew his candidacy on March 25, 2020.  Respondent was a first-time candidate.  To review Respondent’s withdrawal letter, refer to Exhibit 1.
	2.  An Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign Depository (DS-DE 9) was filed on March 14, 2019.  Stoni Drane was appointed as campaign treasurer.  Another DS-DE 9 was filed on the same date appointing Respondent as deputy campaign treasurer. To review the DS-DE 9s, refer to Exhibit 2. 
	3.  Respondent filed a Statement of Candidate with the Division on March 14, 2019, in which Respondent certified he had been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 106, F.S.  To review the Statement of Candidate, refer to Exhibit 3.
	4.  An acknowledgement letter was mailed to the address provided on the DS-DE 9 on March 18, 2019.  The letter advised Respondent that all candidates filing reports with the Division are required to file by means of the Division’s electronic filing system (EFS).  Respondent was provided with a user identification number and initial password allowing access to the EFS.
	5.  The acknowledgement letter also advised Respondent that all of the Division’s publications and reporting forms are available on their website, including Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook and the Calendar of Reporting Dates.  The letter further advised that it was Respondent’s responsibility to read, understand, and follow the requirements of Florida’s election laws.  To review the acknowledgement letter, refer to Exhibit 4.
	II.  Alleged Violation of Section 106.141(1), Florida Statutes:
	6.  I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by not disposing of all remaining campaign funds within 90 days of withdrawing. To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 5.
	7.  On the date the 2020 TR was due, campaign account records reflect that the account balance was $0.00.  The campaign account was zeroed out on May 4, 2020, and it was closed on May 5, 2020. To review the relevant bank statement, refer to Exhibit 6, pages 9-10.
	III.  Alleged Violation of Sections 106.07(5), 106.141(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes:
	8.  I investigated whether Respondent violated these sections of the election laws by certifying that one or more campaign treasurer report(s) were true, correct, and complete when they were not, falsely reporting or deliberately failing to include information in one or campaign treasurer report(s), and failing to accurately reflect disposition of all remaining campaign funds in a termination report due to an apparent surplus balance after the 2020 TR was filed.
	9.  I reviewed bank records from the designated campaign depository and compared them with the campaign treasurer report covering the following reporting period: 2020 TR.  The results of my review are reflected in the table below. To review Respondent’s filing history, refer to Exhibit 5. To review the bank records, refer to Exhibit 6. To review the campaign treasurer report, refer to Exhibit 7.
	10. Respondent did not respond to the referral.  
	            11.  I called Respondent for the purpose of providing an opportunity to discuss the allegations made in the referral.  Respondent explained that he was in Boston, where he had been staying since mid-September 2020 due to COVID-19-related deaths in the family. Respondent stated that his long stay in Boston is the reason nothing has been updated.  He stated that if he had been in Miami he would have taken care of it.  When asked if he or his treasurer submitted a majority of campaign treasurer’s reports, Respondent explained that he submitted reports online and that his Ms. Drane became very busy wrapping up her undergraduate degree.  Respondent stated that he was in receipt of and had studied parts of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and had read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook.  To review the phone log, refer to Exhibit 8.
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